

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

HOME-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY and
AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-vs-

RICHARD JANKOWSKI
and JANET JANKOWSKI,

Defendants-Appellants.

SUPREME COURT DOCKET NO: 156240

COURT OF APPEALS DOCKET NO: 331934

INGHAM COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
DOCKET NO.: 15-0025-CK
HON. WILLIAM E. COLLETTE

WILLINGHAM & COTÉ P.C.
John A. Yeager (P26756)
Toree J. Breen (P62082)
Kimberlee A. Hillock (P65647)
David M. Nelson (P69471)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500
East Lansing, Michigan 48823
(517) 351-6200

SINAS, DRAMIS, BRAKE, BOUGHTON & MCINTYRE P.C.
Stephen H. Sinas (P71039)
Joel T. Finnell (P75254)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
3380 Pine Tree Road
Lansing, Michigan 48911-4207
(517) 394-7500

SPEAKER LAW FIRM PLLC
Liisa R. Speaker (P65728)
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* The Coalition
Protecting Auto No-Fault
819 North Washington Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48906-5135
(517) 482-8933

LAW OFFICES OF RONALD M. SANGSTER PLLC
Ronald M. Sangster Jr. (P39253)
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Insurance
Alliance of Michigan
901 Wilshire Drive, Suite 230
Troy, Michigan 48084
(248) 269-7040

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY
THE INSURANCE ALLIANCE OF MICHIGAN

LAW OFFICES OF RONALD M. SANGSTER PLLC
RONALD M. SANGSTER JR. (P39253)
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Insurance Alliance of Michigan
901 Wilshire Drive, Suite 230
Troy, Michigan 48084
(248) 269-7040; (248) 269-7050 Fax
Dated: 10/12/2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....iii

Statement of Interest of *Amicus Curiae* Insurance Alliance of Michigan (IAM) 1

Statement of Facts 5

Legal Argument

 I. **The Michigan Vehicle Code Makes it Clear that All Vehicles Owned by Michigan Residents are Required to be Registered in the State of Michigan, which Would Include the 2014 Lexus Involved in the Subject Accident** 7

 II. **In Order to Effectuate the Purposes Behind the Uninsured Vehicle Exclusion, Set Forth in MCL 500.3113(b), it is Imperative that the Premium Requirements be Tied to Ownership of the Actual Vehicle Involved in the Accident** 12

Conclusion and Relief Requested 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Ins Co v State Farm, 321 Mich App 543, 909 NW2d 495 (2017) 8
Attorney Gen'l v Michigan Surety Co, 364 Mich 299, 325; 110 NW2d 677 (1961) 3
Bristol West Ins Co v Gonzalez, Court of Appeals docket no. 270527, rel'd 1/16/2007 12
Bronson Methodist Hosp v Michigan Assigned Claims Facility, 298 Mich App 192, 826 NW2d 198 (2012)..... 6
Childs v American Comm'l Liability Ins Co, 177 Mich App 589, 592, 443 NW2d 173 (1989) 10
Coffey v State Farm Mut'l Automobile Ins Co, 183 Mich App 723, 730, 445 NW2d 740 (1990) 10
Farm Bureau Ins Co v Allstate Ins Co, 233 Mich App 38, 592 NW2d 395 (1998)..... 2
In Re Certified Question: Preferred Risk Mut'l Ins Co v MCCA, 433 Mich 710, 449 NW2d 660 (1989)..... 15
Iqbal v Bristol West Ins Grp, 278 Mich App 31, 748 NW2d 574 (2008) 12, 14
King v Ford Credit Co, 257 Mich App 303, 668 NW2d 357 (2003) 8
Nat'l Wildlife Federation v EPA, 351 US App DC 42, 57-58; 286 F3d 554 (2002) 8
National Pride at Work v Governor, 481 Mich 56, 748 NW2d 524 (2008) 8
Nidy v Farmers Ins Exch, Court of Appeals docket no. 245134, rel'd 3/18/2004 12
Rosner v Michigan Mut'l Ins Co, 189 Mich App 229, 231, 471 NW2d 923 (1991). 10
Shavers v Kelly, 402 Mich 554, 267 NW2d 72 (1978)..... 17
United Services Automobile Assoc v MCCA, 289 Mich App 24, 795 NW2d 185 (2010) 15
United Services Automobile Assoc v MCCA, 489 Mich 869, 795 NW2d 594 (2011) 15
Whitman v City of Burton, 493 Mich 303, 311, 831 NW2d 223 (2013) 8
Wilson v League Gen'l Ins Co, 195 Mich App 705, 491 NW2d 642 (1992)..... 2, 9, 10, 16
Yazoo & M V R Co v Thomas, 132 US 174, 188; 10 S Ct 68; 33 L Ed 302 (1889)..... 8

Statutes

MCL 257.216passim
MCL 500.3101passim
MCL 500.3101(1).....passim
MCL 500.3101(2)(l)(i) 13
MCL 500.3104(7)(d) 15
MCL 500.3111 12
MCL 500.3113(b).....passim
MCL 500.3114(a) 13

Other Authorities

2A Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (6th ed) 9
